Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
PLAYFOOTBALL LTD, KING GEORGE PLAYING
FIELD, EASTERN AVENUE WEST

AGENDA
Thursday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 26 January 2012 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Pam Light
Lynden Thorpe

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye
taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 January 2012

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the item on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior
to the consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 66)
Application for a Premises Licence for PlayFootball Ltd, King George Playing Field,

Eastern Avenue West,

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

26 January 2012

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required,
the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing).

Page 1



Licensing Sub Committee, 26 January 2012

1. Membership of the Sub-Committee:

1.1

1.2

The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee,
with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum
of two.

A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing an

application where he or she:

1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the
previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services
Committee; or

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to
the application, are located; or

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the
application or;

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application.

2. Roles of other participants:

2.1

2.2

The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor
is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions.

The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient
administration

3. Representation validation meeting:
[...]
g Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee, 26 January 2012

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

71

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjour
[...]
g of the Sub-Committee.

9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its
decision at the end of the hearing.

9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the
Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any
person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1  The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

Licensing Sub-Committee

Section 1 - Licensing Officers Report

Appendix1 -  Copy of the Application

Appendix 2 - Map of local area

Appendix 3 - Representations

Appendix4 - Representations from Responsible Authorities

Page 7



Havering

anis LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

26 January 2012

Subject Heading: New Premises Licence application for
Play Football Ltd King George Playing
Field Eastern Avenue West.

Report Author and contact details: Paul Campbell — Licensing Officer
01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by Play Football Ltd under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 14" December 2011.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premises are not yet built and its exact location on St Georges Playing Fields
is not clear in this application. On making enquiries | was told that the build was to
be next to the tennis courts. The plans submitted to Havering’s planning section
show the clubhouse to be to the west of the bowling green. (plan attached)

The new building will be located adjacent and to the north side of the Eastern
Avenue West, about 250 metres east of Mawney Road. The premises has
residential properties to the west industrial areas to the south and east with the
playing fields to the north.

Public transport links to the area are limited

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application

Recorded Music

Day Start Finish
Friday and Saturday 10:00hrs 00:00hrs
Late Night Refreshment

Day Start Finish
Friday and Saturday 23:00hrs 00:00hrs

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 January 2012

Supply of Alcohol

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 11:00hrs 23:00hrs
Friday and Saturday 11:00hrs 00:00hrs
Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs

Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings
There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings applied for in this
application.

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the Romford Recorder on Friday 16" December
2011.

Summary
There were sixteen (16) valid representations against this application from

interested parties.

There was one (1) representations against this application from responsible
authorities (Metropolitan Police).

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations
The representations from interested parties address many of the licensing

objectives but fall mainly under the heading of the prevention of public nuisance.

Responsible Authorities’ representations

The Metropolitan Police representation states that they feel that the applicant has
not satisfactorily addressed the licensing objectives. Detail substance of
responsible authorities’ representations.

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:
Public Health

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority

The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

The Trading Standards Service

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

W:\data02\BSSADMIN\Committees\Licensing\Sub-committees\Casefiles Premises\2011\King George Playing
Fields\120126 LO Rpt Play Football.doc Page 9




SG1314 ONIAY ™S

1) Gumwey

s v

Page 10



——————————— Al et et

order

otices

Piease be
jvised that our group
sified Christmas deadlines for
- Monday 26th December &
1all be Wednesday 21st %
§ December at 5pm and
= for w/c 2nd January
shall be Thursday 29th %

at noon.
i" Archant London would
¥ fike to wishi all our

readers a Meiry Christmas ¢ *1§
F and a Happy New
9 Year

PAYMENT
NNOUNCEMENT

Nlease note that all cheques
etc are payable to:

HANT REGIONAL LTD’

Credit Card Statements
will show ‘ARCHANT’
NOT
RECORDER’ / ‘HERALD’

ok sk % ok

THE 'ONLY WAY IS UPI
Looking for Males &
females to accompan
cllents to avents. H_E%
garnings for the right
applicants, Call now 020
ar410 MAT

2024 coukc

Ty

S1

WWW.J“MBOZ4.CO.UK

| Articles for Sale | Expert Services |

| Family Announcements

PUBLIC
NOTICES

To advertise call
0208 477 3739

LEGAL AND PUBLIC NOTIGES

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES
LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF TH
[...]
 the Traffic
Commissioner atHillcrest House, 386 Harehills
Lane, Leeds, LS9 6NF stating their reasons,
within 21 days of this notice. Representors must at
the same time send a copy of their repregentations
to the applicant at the address given at the top of
this notice.

A Guide to making representations is available
from the Traffic Commissioner’s Office.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Notice is hereby given that we PlayFootball Ltd applied
on 13th December 2011 to The Londen Borough of
Hlavering in respect of the premises known as
PlapBarib—ti S0 s grant of & Premuses Liceise lor

e I'él[i;ivm'g days and hours. Licensable activity Days

Hours Supply of alcohol Monday - Thursday 11.00 to
23,00 Supply of alcohol Friday and Saturday 11.00 to
00.00 Supply of alcohol Sunday 12.00 to 22.30 Recorded
music Friday and Saturday 19.00 to 00.00 Under the
provisions of the licensing act 2003 (premises licenses
and club premises certificates), regulations 2005,
PlayFootball has applied for the grant of the premises
license. Any persen wishing to view this application may
do so at the London Borough of Havering, licensing
team, as detailed below. Any person wishing 10 object to
this application must do so in writing within 28 days of
the date the application, as detailed above: Licensing
Team Sth Floor, Mercury House Mercury Gardens
Romford RM1 3SL 1 certify thata copy of this notice was
displayed at the premises 10 which the application relates,
where it could be conveniently read from the extenor of
the premises for a period of 28 days from 14th December
2011 to 12th January 2012.

It is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make 4 false

algment in connection with an application and the
L um fine for which a person is lidble on summary

conviction for the offence.

, TICENSING ACT 2003

LICENSING ACT
2003
Application has been
made to London
Borough of Havering
for a new premises
licence under section
17 of the Act by Tesco
Stores Ltd, in respect
of  Tesco, 405
Brentwood R4,
Romford, Essex RM2
5T] to sell alcohol
from 0600hrs -
2300hrs Monday to
Sunday. The licensing
register and a record of
theapplication may be
inspectedat the offices
of London Borough of
Havering, The
Licensing Team,
Public  Protection,
Mercury House,
Mercury  Gardens,
Romford, Essex, RMI1
27 beriisemOAQR =
Friday excepr public
holidays. Any repre-
sentation by a tespon-
sible authority ot an
interested party must
be made in writing to
the council by 1ith

Japuary 2012.

It is an offence to
knowingly or reck-
lessly make a false
statement in connec-
tion with an applice-
tion, for which a per-
son is liable on sum-
méry conviction to a
maximum fine of

£5,000.

g ‘iumb024.cv,sﬁ




Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 1 - Copy of the Application

Page 12



Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. - ——=/
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as
the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
New Saside Football Centre to be built at King George Playing Field, Eastern Ave (A12)

Post town | Romford Post code TBC

Telephone number at premises (if any) N/A

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £75,000

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick yes

a) an individual or individuals * [0 please complete section (A)
b) a person o
[...]
ase provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate
please give any registered number. In the case of a partnership or other joint venture
(other than a body corporate), please give the name and address of each party
concerned.

Name
PlayFootball Ltd

Address

c/o Roko Health Ciubs
442 Wilford Lane
West Bridgford

Notts

NG2 7RN

Registered number (where applicable)
05341893

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.)
Limited Company

Telephone number (if any)
01159 823276

E-mail address (optional)
steve.bennett@playfootball.net

Part 3 Operating Schedule

Day Month Year
[0[1]0]5]2]0[1]2]

When do you want the premises licence to start?

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do Day Month Year
you want it to end? LI TTITTIT

Page 15



Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note1)
Sports bar area and adjacent patio area of the Play Football pavilion.

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any
one time, please state the number expected to attend.

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the
Licensing Act 2003)

Provision of requlated entertainment Please tick yes
a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A) |:I
b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) ]
c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C) ]
d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D) |
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E) O
f)  recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F) X
g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G) |
h) a_nythi_ng ofa similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) 0
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of entertainment facilities:

i) making music (if ticking yes, fill in box I) ]
j)  dancing (if ticking yes, fill in box J) ]
K) entertainm
[...]
atters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8)

N

o)

Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Mon | 08.00 | 23.00

Tue | 08.00 |23.00

Wed | 08.00 |23.00

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be

T open to the public at different times from those listed in the
ur 108.00 |23.00 | column on the left please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 08.00 | 00.00

Sat 08.00 | 00.00

Sun | 08.00 |23.00

19

Page 31




P Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

All of our League footballer have to register to PlayFootball Ltd
Our leagues are FA sanctioned and all players have to FA registered
Staff

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The building will be designed with windows and door shutters
Security will be employed when necessary
CCTV camaras will be installed

c) Public safety

All of the our staff are trained in our policies on responsible drinking and will refuse to serve
alcohol accordingly.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

All pitch bookings to be finished by 22.30 and floodlights switched off immediately.

Signage to be displayed prominently within facility asking customers to ‘respect our neighbours’
when leaving the premises..

e) The protection of children from harm

Children will not be permited on site after 9pm. Any unsupervised children will be investigated
and the appropriate action taken.

No public nudity will be allowed on site.

CCTV cameras are installed at the site
Site has secure access with one entrance and exit.

20

Page 32




Please tick yes

* | have made or enclosed payment of the fee X

® { have enclosed the plan of the premises X

® | have sent copies of this application and the

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

26 January 2012 (10.30  - 11.35 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman), Pam Light and 
Lynden Thorpe 
 

 
 

Messrs Steve Bennett and David Holloway ( applicant) 
 
Linda Trew – supporter 
 
Horace P Janes, R Law, L A Williams, W G Eavis, D A & P G Herring, Mrs G L 
McIntyre, Valerie & John Hodgett, Derek Linton, Colin and Maureen Payne, 
Graham Trew, T Barrett, R and Margaret Bartlett and B Gearing – objectors. 
 
Also present Paul Campbell (Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Adviser and 
Clerk to the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman advised members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of an emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING 

ACT 2003 ("THE ACT") - PLAYFOOTBALL LTD., KING GEORGE 
PLAYING FIELD, EASTERN AVENUE WEST  
 
PREMISES 
PlayFootball Ltd., 
King George Playing Field, 
Eastern Avenue West, 
Romford. 
 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application for a premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANT 

PlayFootball Ltd., 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 January 2012 

 
 

 

c/o Roko Health Clubs, 
442 Wilford Lane, 
West Bridgford, 
Notts 
NG2 7RN 
 
1. Details of the application 
 
Recorded Music 

Day Start Finish 
Friday and Saturday 19:00hrs 00:00hrs 
 
Late Night Refreshments 

Day Start Finish 
Friday and Saturday 23:00hrs 00:00hrs 
 
Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 
Monday to Thursday 11:00hrs 23:00hrs 
Friday and Saturday 11:00hrs 00:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 
 
 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant completed the operating schedule, which formed part of 
the application to promote the four licensing objectives. 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application. The 
required public notice was installed in the Romford Recorder on Friday, 
16 December 2011. 
 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives 
 
There were 17 valid representations against this application, 16 from 
interested parties and one from a responsible authority. The 
representation from the Metropolitan Police was withdrawn following 
discussions between the applicant and the Metropolitan Police where the 
applicant had agreed to amend the application and comply with the 
conditions required by the Metropolitan Police. 
 

Responsible Authorities 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”): One 
 

London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 January 2012 

 
 

 

 

Health & Safety Enforcing Authority: None. 
 

Planning Control & Enforcement: None. 
 

Public Health: None 
 

Children & Families Service: None 
 

Trading Standards Service: None 
 

The Magistrates Court: None 
 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 26 January 2012, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises 
Licence for PlayFootball Ltd was as set out below, for the reasons 
shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering‟s Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Agreed 
Facts 

 

Facts/Issues Whether the granting of the premises licence would 
undermine the four licensing objectives. 
 

 The Licensing Officer advised the meeting that the 
Metropolitan Police had withdrawn their representations. 
 

 Three of the people who had submitted representations 
attended the hearing and asked for an opportunity to speak 
at the sub-committee.  
 
Ms McIntyre talked about the fact that the playing fields 
were being developed and that local residents would not 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 January 2012 

 
 

 

benefit. She then went on to talk about noise from the 
premises and who would be responsible for enforcing the 
time of closure. 
The Chairman advised that the first issue fell outside the 
scope of the Sub-Committee. The responsibility for 
enforcing the time of closure lay with the Councils 
Licensing Officers and the Police.  
 
Mr Barrett asked for clarification on the variances agreed 
between the Police and the applicant. He also asked who 
would be responsible for the prevention of public nuisance. 
The Chairman informed him that this would be covered by 
the terms of the licence. 
 
Mr Law referred to the fact that at the original meetings 
regarding the planning application no mention had been 
made of the sale of alcohol. The Chairman advised that this 
was a matter for planning. The applicant had submitted an 
application for a premises licence as required and this, and 
the representations were the remit of the Licensing sub-
committee.  
 

 Applicant‟s response. 
 
The applicant stated that it appeared to him that the main 
areas of resident concern were: 

 Failure to mention the desire to operate a bar earlier 
in the process, 

 Potential noise, 

 Access to residential areas, 

 General disturbance (under 18‟s, drinking in the 
fields), and 

 Suitability of the location.  
 
1. No previous mention of bar 
Whilst not really relevant, Mr Bennett was at pains to 
explain that the applicant endeavoured to work with 
residents, and therefore addressed the issue by pointing 
out that: 

 At the pre planning consultation stage both the 
drawing and written description clearly stated that 
there was to be a bar; 

 At the pre-planning meeting with the Friends of the 
Park, the question of a bar on site was discussed; 

 The description of the pavilion in the planning 
statement mentioned provision of a bar; 

 The description of a bar was included in the planning 
drawings. 

 They had complied with all licensing requirements in 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 January 2012 

 
 

 

their application. 
 

  
2. Potential Noise 

The applicant offered to comply with the following 
conditions: 

 PN7 All external doors and windows must be kept 
closed, other than for access and egress, in all 
rooms when events involving amplified music or 
speech are taking place.  

 PN10 No music shall be relayed via external 
speakers other than for events with the prior written 
approval of the Licensing Authority. 

 PN11 Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at 
all exits requesting that customers respect the needs 
of local residents and leave the premises and the 
area quietly. 

 PN13 Entertainment shall be held internally only 
and no music or speakers shall be provided to 
external areas of the premises. 

 In addition PlayFootball would be implementing its 
own „in-house‟ dispersal policy as agreed with the 
Metropolitan Police. 

 
3. Access to residential areas. 

The fencing had been designed so that the gates would 
be locked at dusk, thereby permitting customers to 
leave solely via the main car park gates. 
 

4. General Disturbances 
The pavilion was not a „pub‟ where local residents were 
encouraged just to pop in for a drink. Apart from private 
functions, the bar would not be marketed to local 
people.  It was a facility for the football customers and 
their friends.  
 
The applicants had submitted a detailed operating 
schedule to the metropolitan Police this included the 
following conditions: 

 CD1 All staff shall be suitably trained for their job 
function for the premises. The training shall be 
written into a programme ongoing and under 
constant review and must be made available to a 
relevant responsible authority when called upon. 

 CD3 The premises licence holder shall implement 
a written children‟s policy which must be approved in 
writing by the Police or Havering‟s Children and 
Young Persons services. It should include „Where 
the supply of alcohol is a licensed activity no 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 January 2012 

 
 

 

persons under 18 shall be admitted to or allowed to 
remain on the premises between 21:00hrs and 
06:00hrs unless specifically covered in the children‟s 
policy.‟ 

 CD6 A premises daily register shall be kept at the 
premises.  This register shall be maintained and kept 
for a minimum of 12 months.  This register should 
record the name of the person responsible for the 
premises on each given day.  The premises daily 
register shall record all calls made to the premises 
where there is a complaint made by a resident or 
neighbour of noise nuisance or anti-social behaviour 
by persons attending or leaving the premises.  This 
shall record the details of the caller, the time and 
date of the call, the time and date of the incident 
about which the call is made and any actions taken 
to deal with the call.  The premises daily register 
shall be readily available for inspection by an 
authorised person throughout the trading hours of 
the premises. The premises daily register shall also 
record all incidents in relation to the use of any force 
by staff or door supervisors in the removal of 
persons from the premises.  It shall record the time 
and date of the occurrence, name or brief 
description of the person removed and details of the 
staff members involved. 

 CD9 Drinks shall be served in non-glassware 
drinking vessels (e.g. plastic, polystyrene, waxed 
paper)  

 CD11 All drinks in glass bottles are decanted into 
polycarbonate vessels at the bar servery area prior 
to supplying it to the customer. 

 CD16 A properly specified and fully operational 
CCTV system shall be installed or the existing 
system maintained to a satisfactory standard. The 
system shall incorporate a camera covering each of 
the entrance doors and be capable of providing an 
image which is regarded as „identification standard‟ 
of all persons entering and/or leaving the premises.  
All other areas of risk identified in the operational 
requirement shall have coverage appropriate to the 
risk. 

 

 CD17 The installation or upgrading of any CCTV 
system shall comply with current best practice.  In 
addition the documentation listed below shall be 
included in a „system file‟ which should be readily 
available for inspection by a relevant authority: 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 January 2012 

 
 

 

 site plan showing position of cameras and 
their field of view 

 code of practice 

 performance specification e.g. storage 
capacity, image file size, IPS for each 
camera and purpose of each camera 
position   

 operational requirement 

 incident log 

 maintenance records including weekly 
visual checks 

 

 CD18 To obtain a clear head and shoulders image 
of every person entering the premises on the CCTV 
system persons entering the premises should be 
asked to remove headwear unless worn as part of 
religious observance. 

 

 CD19 The CCTV system shall incorporate a 
recording facility and all recordings shall be securely 
stored for a minimum of one calendar month.  A 
system shall be in place to maintain the quality of the 
recorded image and a complete audit trail 
maintained.  The system shall comply with other 
essential legislation and all signs as required shall 
be clearly displayed.  The system shall be 
maintained and fully operational throughout the 
hours that the premises are open for any licensable 
activity. 

 

 CD20 The positions of all CCTV cameras shall be 
clearly shown on a set of plans which should form 
part of the „system file‟.  Any alteration to the system 
should only be carried out after consultation with and 
written approval of Havering Police and the 
Licensing Authority. 

 

 CD21 A staff member from the premises who can 
operate the CCTV system shall be on the premises 
at all times when the premises are open to the 
public.  This staff member shall be able to show 
Police recent data or footage with the absolute 
minimum of delay when requested. 

In addition no alcohol would be served or taken beyond the 
terraced area, and the terraced area must not be used after 
10.30pm except for smokers. 
 
Conditions attached to the hiring out of the premises were: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 January 2012 

 
 

 

  A risk assessment would be carried out prior to each 
function.  

 There would be no 18th birthday parties 

 There would not be any sales of discounted drinks. 

 PlayFootball would not hold any functions which 
included live bands 

 All appropriate windows and doors would be kept 
shut 

 Functions would be encouraged to have a buffet 
menu available for guests, and 

 A guest list would be supplied prior to the function 
starting. 

 
The following conditions were also accepted: 

 CDGPG3 A proof of age scheme, being 
Challenge 25, shall be operated at the premises 
where the only acceptable forms of identification are 
recognised photographic identification card, such as 
a driving licence or passport. 

 

 CDGPG4 Prominent clear notices shall be 
displayed at the point of entry to the premises and in 
a suitable location at any points of sale advising 
customers that they may be asked to produce 
evidence of their age. 

 CDGPG6 Prominent, clear notices shall be 
displayed at every public entrance stating the actual 
operating hours of the premises. 

 CDGPG7 Prominent, clear notices shall be 
displayed at every public entrance stating any 
restrictions relating to the admission of children to 
the premises or other admission restrictions 

 
The alarm system would be a grade 3 installation. 
 
5. Suitability of the location 
 
The applicant provided a list of 13 other centres around the 
country which they run all of which hold premises licences, 
none of which have caused problems. 
 

 Additionally the applicants agreed to amend their hours of 
operation to: 
 

 Recorded Music 
Day Start Finish 

Friday and Saturday 19:00hrs 23:30hrs 
 
Late Night Refreshment 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 January 2012 

 
 

 

Day Start Finish 
Friday and Saturday 23:00hrs 23:30hrs 

 
Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 
Monday to 
Thursday 

11:00hrs 22:30hrs 

Friday and 
Saturday 

11:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 
  
 The applicant also offered to cease the sale of alcohol 

before  4pm on weekdays whenever there was a school or 
children based group using the centre. 
 
 

Having considered the written representations and oral responses, the 
Sub-Committee stated that the applicant had more than adequately 
covered all concerns raises, and agreed to grant the application, as 
amended by the applicants at the meeting and subject to the conditions 
set out above. 
 
The sub-committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing Act 
2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council‟s Licensing 
Policy. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives

